public agency affected declares that an emergency exists.  The 

consultant shall be selected by the Director State Construction 

Administrator of the Construction and Properties Division of the 

Department of Central Services.  The resulting consultant contract 

shall not exceed Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00).  

The reasons for the emergency shall be recorded in the official 

records of the Department of Central Services Division. 

B.  Emergency as used in this section shall be limited to 

conditions resulting from any of the following: 

1.  A sudden unexpected happening or unforeseen occurrence if it

[...]

created by the statutes of the State of Oklahoma or as a result of 

statutory authorization therefor, and any department, agency, board, 

bureau, commission, committee or authority of any of the foregoing 

public entities; 

5. 6.  "Public construction contract" or "contract" means any 

contract, exceeding Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) in 

amount, awarded by any public agency for the purpose of making any 

public improvements or constructing any public building or making 

repairs to or performing maintenance on the same except where the 

improvements, construction of any building or repairs to the same

[...]

requiring the publication of said notice in such trade or 

construction publication. 

SECTION 15.     AMENDATORY     61 O.S. 2001, Section 107, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 107.  A.  A bidder on a public construction contract 

exceeding Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) shall accompany 

the bid with: 

1.  A certified check, cashier's check or bid bond equal to five 

percent (5%) of the bid, which shall be deposited with the awarding 

public agency as a guaranty; or 

2.  An irrevocable letter of credit containing terms the

[...]

construction contracts of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or 

less shall not exceed a fifteen percent (15%) cumulative increase in 

the original contract amount. 

B.  Change orders or addenda to public construction contracts of 

over One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) shall not exceed the 

greater of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or a ten 

percent (10%) cumulative increase in the original contract amount.   

C.  Change orders or cumulative change orders which exceed the 

limits of subsections subsection A or B of this section shall 

require a readvertising for bids on the incomplete portions of the

[...]

body, delegate to the chief administrative officer of a public 

agency the authority to declare an emergency whereby the provisions 

of the Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974 with reference to 

notice and bids shall not apply to a contract not exceeding 

contracts less than Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) in 

amount; provided, such authority of the Department of Transportation 

shall not extend to any contract exceeding Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($500,000.00) in amount. 

C.  An emergency declared by the Board of Corrections pursuant 

to subsection C of Section 65 of this title shall exempt the